IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

UNITED STATES SOO BAHK DO MOO DUK KWAN FEDERATION, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v. : 3:12-CV-00669

JUDGMENT IN A CIVIL CASE

TANG SOO KARATE SCHOOL, INC., et al.,

:

Defendants.

___ Jury Verdict.

XX Decision by Court.

AND NOW, THIS ________ DAY OF AUGUST, 2015, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED

THAT judgment is entered IN FAVOR OF THE PLAINTIFF, United States Soo Bahk Do

Moo Duk Kwan Federation, Inc., and AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS Tang Soo Karate

School, Inc., Eric Kovaleski, and Robert Kovaleski in the amount of one-hundred fifteen thousand five-hundred sixty dollars (\$115,560).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Defendants Tang Soo Karate School, Inc., Eric Kovaleski, Robert Kovaleski, and their officers, agents, servants, employees, attorneys, privies, subsidiaries, divisions, successors, assigns, and all other persons in active concert, participation, or combination with them are **PERMANENTLY ENJOINED** from using the marks INTERNATIONAL TANG SOO DO MOO DUK KWAN ASSOCIATION, MOO DUK

KWAN, the fist-and-laurel-leaves designs, or any other marks which are confusingly similar to Plaintiff's registered trademarks UNITED STATES TANG SOO DO MOO DUK KWAN FEDERATION, MOO DUK KWAN, or Plaintiff's fist-and-laurel-leaves design.

DATE: __

Robert D. Mariani

United States District Judge